K-16015/1/2019-AMRUT-1B Government of India Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs AMRUT-I Division

UI-I DIVISION

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi, the 24th June, 2019.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Partial modification in Para 10.1 of the guidelines of Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) – Reg.

The undersigned is directed to refer to the above mentioned subject and to say that Para 10.1 of AMRUT guidelines has been partially modified in compliance with the decision of the Apex Committee taken in its 22nd meeting held on 16.05.2019.

- 2. Accordingly, the detailed modification is being enclosed herewith. For the purpose of convenient understanding, the deleted text has been shown struck off and the added text as underlined.
- 3. This issues with the approval of Hon'ble MoS (I/C), Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs.

Encls.: As above.

(Suneet Mehta)
Deputy Secretary (AMRUT)
Tel. No. 011-23063661

To,

The Secretary / Principal Secretary (Urban Development Department) of all States/UTs.

Copy to,

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs.
- 2. PSO to Secretary (HUA)
- 3. Sr. PPS to Joint Secretary (AMRUT)
- 4. All members of the Apex Committee for AMRUT.
- 5. Director (AMRUT), Deputy Secretary (AMRUT)
- 6. Deputy Director (AMRUT) / Under Secretaries (AMRUT-I/IIA/IIB).
- 7. Assistant Director (AMRUT).
- 8. All States/UTs through Mission website.

Third amendment to Mission Guidelines of AMRUT

Para 10.1				

Existing text

The functions of the Apex Committee are:

ii. Allocate and release funds to the States/UTs/Mission Directorate.

New text

The functions of the Apex Committee are:

ii. Allocate and release funds to the States/UTs/Mission Directorate. Secretary (HUA), in consultation with IFD (MoHUA), will approve the release of 1st / 2nd / 3rd instalments of Central Assistance to the States/UTs/Mission Directorates for implementation of projects under AMRUT. Apex Committee may henceforth be apprised of such releases in its subsequent meetings.
